



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
बिरसा मुण्डा विमानपत्तन, राँची - 834002
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
BIRSA MUNDA AIRPORT, RANCHI - 834002

Ref: AAI/RC/SM(Engg.-E)/WO-04/VRV-VRF AC/2024-25/58-65

Date : 05.06.2024

सेवा में, मेर्सस यूनिवर्सल एसोसिएट, पता-ग्राउंड फ्लोर, रानू कुटीर, सामने: थरपखना मस्जिद, एच- 8 रोड रांची-834001	To, M/s UNIVERSAL ASSOCIATE, Address- Ground Floor, Ranu Kutir, Opp: Tharpakhna Masjid, H-8 Road Ranchi-834001
---	---

विषय : बिरसा मुंडा हवाई अड्डे, रांची में एयरोब्रिज के पुराने कैसेट एसी के प्रतिस्थापन के तहत नए सबस्टेशन के लंबवत विस्तार के लिए वीआरवी/वीआरएफ एसी का प्रावधान।

Subject : Provision of VRV/VRF AC for Vertical Extension of New Substation i/c replacement of Old Cassette ACs of Aerobridges at Ranchi Airport, Ranchi.

संदर्भ : (i) CPP Portal Bid No: **2024 AAI 193429 1**
(ii) Your Price Bid on CPP portal – 10.05.2024

महोदय,

1. उपर्युक्त कार्य हेतु आपकी निविदा अध्यक्ष, भा0वि0प्रा0 की ओर से एतद्वारा इस आधार पर स्वीकार की जाती है कि आपके द्वारा उद्धृत आइटम दरों पर कुल योग, **44,15,536/-** (चवालीस लाख पन्द्रह हजार पाँच सौ छत्तीस रुपया मात्र) जी.एस.टी. को छोड़कर जो कि **24.99%** अनुमानित दर **58,86,474/-** (अट्ठावन लाख छियासी हजार चार सौ चौहत्तर रुपया मात्र) से कम है।

Your tender for the work mentioned above hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, AAI, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 44,15,536.00 (Forty Four Lakhs Fifteen Thosand Five Hundred and Thirty Six Only)** excluding GST which is **24.99%** below from the estimate cost put in tender **Rs. 58,86,474.00 (Rupees Fifty Eight Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Four Only).**

2. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य को पूरा करने के लिए अनुमत समय दो महीने का है, जिसकी गिनती इस पत्र के जारी होने के दसवें दिन के बाद से शुरू हो जाएगी।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is (02) Two Months. which shall be reckoned after 10 days from the date of issue of this letter.

3. अनुबंध दस्तावेजों के ईएनआईटी-02 के अनुसार बयाना राशि आपकी निविदा के साथ प्राप्त रु. 1,17,729.00 (एक लाख सत्रह हजार सात सौ उनतीस रुपया मात्र) को सुरक्षा जमा के हिस्से के रूप में परिवर्तित कर दिया गया है। कृपया 3,23,825.00 (तीन लाख तेईस हजार आठ सौ पचीस रुपया मात्र) रुपये जमानत राशि के रूप में इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 15 दिनों के भीतर जमा करा दें, ऐसा न करने पर शर्त के अनुसार आपके चल रहे बिलों से कटौती की जाएगी। 1(ए) अनुबंध दस्तावेजों के पेज जीसीसी-16 पर।

As per eNIT-02 of the contract documents, Earnest Money amount of Rs. 1,17,729.00 (Rupees One Lakh Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Nine Only) received along with your tender has been converted as part of security deposit. Please deposit Rs. 3,23,825.00 (Rupees Three Lacs Twenty Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Five Only) towards security deposit within 15 days from the date of issuing of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bills as per condition 1(A) on page GCG-16 of the contract documents.

4. एजेंसी अधिकतम उद्धृत राशि के @10% की दर से सुरक्षा जमा के खिलाफ बैंक गारंटी जमा करेगी और डीएलपी अवधि + 03 महीने की अवधि तक कुल अनुबंध के लिए वैध होगी। यदि एजेंसी बैंक गारंटी जमा नहीं करती है, तो उस स्थिति में, सुरक्षा जमा @10% चालू और अंतिम बिल से काट लिया जाएगा। सुरक्षा जमा राशि दोष देयता अवधि के संतोषजनक पूरा होने के बाद ही वापस की जाएगी।

The agency shall submit the Bank Guarantee against the Security Deposit @ 10% of quoted amount and be valid for total contract up to DLP period plus 03 months claim period. If the agency do not submit the Bank Guarantee, in that case, the Security Deposit @ 10% will be deducted from running and final bills. The security seposit shall be refunded only after satisfactory completion of defects liability period.

टेली फेक्स : 0651 – 2252042 (का), दुरभाष : 0651 – 2250107

Tele Fax: 0651-2252042(O) Telephone: 0651 - 2250107



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
बिरसा मुण्डा विमानपत्तन, राँची - 834002
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
BIRSA MUNDA AIRPORT, RANCHI - 834002

5. वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत), भा0वि0प्रा0 बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा राँची कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आप कृपया अपने प्राधिकृत एवं संविदा-करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने में सक्षम प्रतिनिधि को हस्ताक्षर एवं करार पूरा करने हेतु वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक(अभि.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा, राँची के कार्यालय में 19.06.2024 तक भेजे। संविदा करार आप द्वारा उपलब्ध कराए गए 100/- रु (सौ रूपया) के गैर अदालती पक्के कागज पर सम्पादित किया जाएगा।

Sr.Manager (Engg.-E), AAI, BM Airport, Ranchi, shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of Sr.Manager (Egg.-E), Airports Authority of India, BM Airport, Ranchi by 19.06.2024 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- and cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

6. आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (नियमन व समापन) अधिनियम-1970 के प्रावधानों तथा संविदा श्रम (नियमन व समापन) केन्द्रीय नियम, 1971, एवं केन्द्र व राज्य सरकारों के तत्सम्बन्धी न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम व नियमों का पालन करें। You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act. of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules-1971 & Minimum Wages Act., & rules thereof of Central and State Governments.

7. आपकी निविदा एवं इस कार्य के संदर्भ में उल्लिखित पत्र, इस अवार्ड पत्र सहित करार का हिस्सा होंगे। कृपया नोट करें कि दोष दायित्व अवधि (12) बारह महीने होगी। हालाँकि एस.आई.टी.सी. भाग की डी.एल.पी. के बाद ए.सी.एम.सी. के लिए एक अलग पूरक समझौता किया जाएगा।

Your tender mentioned above under the reference for this work shall form part of the agreement along with this awarded letter. Please note that the defect liability period shall be (12) Twelve Months with effect from actual date of completion. However a separate supplementary agreement for ACMC shall be done after DLP of SITC part.

8. भविष्य में संविदा से संबंधित कोई भी पत्राचार वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक(अभि.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा, राँची से किया जाए। Any further correspondence in connection with the contract shall normally be addressed to the SM (Engg.-E), BM Airport, Ranchi.

9. E.P.F. & E.S.I. की दिशा में भुगतान सीधे मौजूदा नियमों के अनुसार ठेकेदार द्वारा सीधे संबंधित शासी निकायो को किया जाएगा और भुगतान के लिए मासिक आधार पर बयान का प्रमाण AAI को प्रस्तुत किया जाएगा। The payment towards E.P.F. & E.S.I. shall be paid by the contractor directly to the concerned governing bodies as per existing rules and the proof of the statement shall be submitted to AAI on monthly basis for payment.

10. अन्य सभी नियम और शर्तें एनआईटी के अनुसार होंगी। Rest all other Terms & Condition shall be as per NIT.

11. कृपया पावती भेजें। Please acknowledge the receipt of the same.

धन्यवाद / Thanking you,

Encl: 1. Schedule of Quantity Annexure-I - 6 pages

भवदीय,
रिजेंद्र कुमार
वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-वि0)
अध्यक्ष को और से और उनके लिए
रिजेंद्र कुमार / Rishendra Kumar
अभि-वि0 / Sr. Manager (Engg. Elect.)
भा0वि0प्रा0 बिरसा मुण्डा विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
बिरसा मुण्डा हवाई अड्डा राँची - 834002 / Birsa Munda Airport, Ranchi - 834002

Airports Authority of India
BM Airport, Ranchi
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work : Provision of VRV/VRF AC for Vertical Extension of New Substation i/c replacement of Old Cassette ACs of Aerobridges at Ranchi Airport, Ranchi.

CPP Portal Bid No: 2024_AAI_193429_1

SI No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
	SH-I : SITC of VRF/VRV System & allied works				
1	Design, Supply Installation, Testing & Commissioning of modular type Variable Refrigerant Flow/Variable Refrigerant Volume air cooled Outdoor units suitable for cooling only , having all hermetically sealed inverter type Scroll Compressor(s), minimum two compressors for above 14 HP modules, microprocessor based Controller, top discharge type condensing unit(s), with R 410A or other environment friendly Refrigerant gas & oil (pre-charged), vibration isolators, with suitable foundation etc. complete as required. The unit shall deliver the rated capacity at AHRI Conditions and work even at 50°C ambient temperature without tripping. The unit shall be suitable to work on 400V+/-10%, 3 Phase, 50Hz AC power supply. The unit shall be filled with first charge of the refrigerant and ready for use as required including all labour, machinery, tools & plant etc complete as required. The COP at AHRI conditions shall not be less than 3.7 and IEER not less than 6.5. (NOTE: All components should be mounted on duly painted welded steel frame, structure steel profile / panels with vibration isolators whose cost shall be deemed to be included in the item rate.)	64	Per HP	25441.00	1628224.00
2	Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 4.0 TR minimum capacity 4-way flow VRV/VRF Cassette Type Indoor ceiling mounted unit equipped with synthetic washable media pre-filter, fan section with low noise fan/dynamically balanced blower, multispeed motor, coil section with DX Copper coil, electronic expansion valve, outer cabinet, drain pump, grill, necessary supports, vibration isolation, cordless remote control etc., suitable for operation on single phase 230V±10%, 50Hz AC supply, complete as required. The cooling capacity of indoor unit will be at air inlet conditions of 27 Degree C DB and 19 Degree C WB temperature etc. (Indoor unit to be mouned on false ceiling and necessary modifications to be made in the false ceiling is included in the scope including minor civil works and making good the same as original finish & cost to include all labour, machinery, tools & Plant etc complete as required.	4	Each	64859.00	259436.00
3	Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of following minimum capacity VRV/VRF High wall type Indoor unit equipped with washable synthetic media pre-filter, fan section with low noise fan/dynamically balanced blower, multispeed motor, coil section with DX copper coil, electronic expansion valve, outer cabinet, cordless remote control, drain pan, necessary accessories etc., suitable for operation on 230 V ± 10%, 50 Hz, single phase AC supply, complete as required. The cooling capacity of indoor unit will be at air inlet conditions of 27 Degree C DB and 19 Degree C WB temperature and cost to include all labour, machinery, tools & Plant etc complete as required.				

R/c

Sl No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
a)	2 TR	18	Each	53500.00	963000.00
4	Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Refnet joints of minimum thickness as that of refrigerant piping including insulation				
a)	Indoor Unit - Y Joints	4	Each	3850.00	15400.00
b)	Outdoor Unit - Y Joints	22	Each	4490.00	98780.00
5	Supply, Installation, testing and Commissioning including vaccumiazation and Nitrogen testing of interconnecting nominal sizes of soft/hard drawn copper refrigerant piping for VRV/VRF system of following outer diameter complete with fittings, jointing/brazing including accessories, insulated with XLPE Class-O tubular insulation/with Class-O closed cell elastometric nitrile rubber tubular sleeves sections of specified thickness as given below for Suction and Liquid lines complete including repairing of damage to building etc. as per specifications and as required complete in all respects. All piping from outdoor units to indoor units through floor/wall/ above the false ceiling shall be properly supported using suitable size of cable tray/ fixed supported rods/adjustable ring type hanger support (scope included) etc as required. NOTE:- 1)The Copper Piping & Piping Circuit should be with Minimum Number of joints, which shall be attained by : (i) Using One End Expanded Tubes (ii) Bending the tubes instead of using elbow joints wherever 90 degree bending is required. (2)Piping should be routed at site in such a manner, that brazed joints in the refrigeration piping are kept to a minimum. (3) The makes of tube fittings shall be same as that of tubes. (4) The thickness of fittings used shall be same as that of the pipe.				
a)	6.4 mm dia (OD) (Soft drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	20.00	1000.00
b)	9.5 mm dia (OD) (Soft drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	225.00	11250.00
c)	12.7 mm dia (OD) (Soft drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19mm thick insulation	80	Mtr	315.00	25200.00
d)	15.86 mm dia (OD) (Soft drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19mm thick insulation	80	Mtr	434.00	34720.00
e)	19 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation	80	Mtr	471.00	37680.00
f)	22.2 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	485.00	24250.00
g)	25.4 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	35.00	1750.00
h)	28.58 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	758.00	37900.00
i)	31.8 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.62 mm with 19mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	867.00	43350.00
j)	34.9 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.62 mm with 19mm thick insulation	50	Mtr	55.00	2750.00

Handwritten signature

Sl No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
k)	38.1 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.62 mm with 19mm thick insulation	30	Mtr	60.00	1800.00
l)	41.27 mm dia (OD) (Hard drawn) with tube thickness 1.62 mm with 19mm thick insulation	30	Mtr	65.00	1950.00
6	Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of drain piping made of hard drawn CPVC material of following sizes including all accessories such as tees, joints, elbows, adhesives etc and duly insulated with 6mm nitrile rubber insulation including necessary clamps, screws, supports etc as required.				
a)	25 mm dia	300	Mtr	81.00	24300.00
b)	32 mm dia	200	Mtr	24.00	4800.00
c)	50 mm dia	50	Mtr	30.00	1500.00
7	Supply & Charging of extra refrigerant R-410A or other environment friendly Refrigerant gas in VRF system for topping up etc. complete as required.	150	Kgs	251.00	37650.00
8	Centralized Controller : Supply Instalaltion, testing & commissioning of Main Intelligent touch screen central controller system with colour LCD Display including all the accessories, wiring etc suitable to operate, monitor, on/off, temperature setting of all the indoor units individually complete as required	1	Set	51039.00	51039.00
9	SITC of Weather proof enclosure made out of Glass Fibre Reinforced Polyester (GRP) on surface/recess with IP65 protection alongwith suitable rated, 'C' Curve Four Pole MCB near the outdoor units including interconnections complete etc as required	4	Job	2144.00	8576.00
10	Dismantling & shifting to Electrical Stores the following Types Air-Conditioners including Indoor and outdoor units, pipelines, voltage stabilizers (if any) and all accessories ,outdoor unit's angle iron support etc and filling the hole of the dismantled wall, plastering etc as required.				
a)	Cassette ACs upto 4 Tr.	3	Job	1702.00	5106.00
	SITC of Air-Conditioners in Aerobridges/PBBs				
11	Supply of min. 1.4 TR capacity, one way , Inverter Type Ceiling mounted Split Cassette Air-Conditioning unit (EER shall not be less than 3.00) consisting of Indoor Evaporator unit with Decorative Panel & cordless remote controller, Electronic Expansion Valve ,Copper Condensing unit (Outdoor Unit), multi-speed fan with motors, dynamically balanced Blowers, High Energy Efficiency Hermitically sealed Rotary Compressor, built-in drain water pump and operating on 230V±10%, 50Hz, Single phase AC supply, capable of performing functions like cooling, dehumidifying, air-circulating, filtering including all its accessories etc. and as per specification complete as required. The supply of unit shall include initial charge of Eco-friendly refrigerant gas etc. complete as required.	2	Each	83364.00	166728.00

h/c

Sl No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
12	Supply of min. 3.2 TR capacity, Round Flow , Inverter Type Ceiling mounted Split Cassette Air-Conditioning unit (EER shall not be less than 3.00) consisting of Indoor Evaporator unit with Decorative Panel & cordless remote controller, Electronic Expansion Valve ,Copper Condensing unit (Outdoor Unit),multi-speed fan with motors, dynamically balanced Blowers , High Energy Efficiency Hermitically sealed Rotary Compressor, built-in drain water pump and operating on 230V±10%, 50Hz, Single phase AC supply, capable of performing functions like cooling, dehumidifying,air-circulating, filtering including all its accessories etc. and as per specification complete as required. The supply of unit shall include initial charge of Eco-friendly refrigerant gas etc. complete as required.	1	Each	108884.00	108884.00
13	Installation,Testing and Commissioning of Cassette type AC unit of following capacities by fixing the outdoor condenser unit on a raised suitable pedestals duly painted/Metal Stand as per site requirement (supply and fixing of Pedestals/Metal Stand included in the scope) and fixing of Evaporator unit i/c balancing of Liquid & Gas, Gas charging the system with refrigerant, if any extra gas required due to increase in length of Copper piping, including civil work such as drilling for hole, painting, finishing the same,Lifting/Shifting of Outdoor & Indoor units upto site location etc. complete as required.				
a)	Up to 2TR.	2	Job	1926.00	3852.00
b)	Above 2TR and Up to 4TR	1	Job	2354.00	2354.00
14	Supply, Laying and connecting of OEM recommended size copper refrigerant Piping (Liquid and Gas) with Nitrile Rubber insulation of thickness not less than 13mm, Power & control cable and with all other accessories suitable for ceiling mounted Cassette type AC including covering the Copper piping with nitrile rubber insulation with suitable size casing capping/PVC pipe and necessary clamps,screws, supports etc complete as required (Length of Liquid and gas line will be measured as single measurement).	40	Mtrs	950.00	38000.00
	Supply and Laying of Cables				
15	Supplying and fixing of following sizes of medium class PVC conduit along with accessories in surface/recess including cutting the wall and making good the same in case of recessed conduit and provided with proper supporting clamping etc complete as required				
a)	25mm	400	Mtr	34.00	13600.00
b)	32mm	250	Mtr	14.00	3500.00
c)	40mm	150	Mtr	18.00	2700.00
16	Supply of 4 Core X 25 Sqmm size XLPE insulated PVC sheathed, Copper conductor armoured, power cable of 1.1 KV grade conforming to IS 7098 (Part I), 1988 with upto date amendments complete as required.	150	Mtr	700.00	105000.00
17	Supply of 3 Core X 2.5 Sq. mm size XLPE insulated PVC sheathed, flexible Copper conductor power cable of 1.1 KV grade conforming to IS 7098 (Part I), 1988 with upto date amendments complete as required.	300	Mtr	88.00	26400.00
18	Supplying & Laying of 3 Core x 1.5 sqmm copper, Shielded control cum trans-mission wiring of copper between indoor and outdoor unit etc. as required.	600	Mtr	60.00	36000.00

Handwritten signature

Sl No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
19	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed /XLPE power cable of 1.1 kV grade of upto 35 sq. mm size in the existing METAL/PVC Pipe etc. complete as required.	450	Mtr	146.00	65700.00
20	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and copper lugs for 4 X 25 sq. mm (28 mm) size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed/XLPE copper conductor armoured power cable of 1.1 KV grade as required.	8	Each	814.00	6512.00
21	Supplying and fixing of 08 way (4 + 24), Double door surface/ recess mounting, vertical type, 415 V, TPN MCB distribution board of sheet steel, dust protected, duly powder painted, inclusive of 200 A tinned copper bus bar, common neutral link, earth bar, din bar for mounting MCBs (but without MCB's), interconnections and incomer of 100 Amps, 4 pole MCCB, 415 VAC, 25KA as required. (Make: Havells TPN Vertical Loadline Model DHDLVDRWAOFO08 with MCCB and MCBs as per AAI Preferred Makes)	2	Job	15465.00	30930.00
22	Supply & Fixing of 5A to 32A rating, 240/415 V, 10 kA, "C" curve, MCB suitable for inductive load of following poles in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. complete as required.				
a)	Single pole	30	Nos	136.00	4080.00
b)	Double pole	5	Nos	431.00	2155.00
23	Supplying and fixing of single pole blanking plate in the existing MCB DB complete etc. as required.	20	Nos	29.00	580.00
24	Supplying and fixing of 63A Four Pole, 415 V, 10 kA, "C" curve, miniature circuit breaker suitable for inductive load in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required	4	Each	1305.00	5220.00
	EARTHING				
25	Earthing with G.I. earth plate 600 mm X 600 mm X 6 mm thick including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe of 2.7 metre long etc. with charcoal/ coke and salt as required.	8	Set	3403.00	27224.00
26	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and re-filling etc. as required.	80	Metre	47.00	3760.00
27	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip on surface or in recess for connections etc. as required.	100	Metre	20.00	2000.00
28	Providing and fixing 6 SWG dia G.I. wire on surface or in recess for loop earthing as required	50	Metre	11.00	550.00
29	Providing and fixing 6 SWG dia GI wire on surface or in recess for loop earthing along with existing surface/ recessed conduit/ submain wiring/ cable as required.	100	Metre	7.00	700.00

H/c

SI No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
	SH-II : AICMC of VRF/VRV AC's after Defect Liability Period				
30	All Inclusive comprehensive maintenance contract of VRF/VRV Systems (Indoor & Outdoor units) including all electrical & mechanical equipments (related to VRV/VRF system only), installed under this contract after defect liability period i/c providing all spares/consumables, periodical servicing and breakdown maintenance as per OEM standards/recommendations and AAI conditions etc. complete as required and as per direction of EIC. (Approx 64 HP)				
a)	First Year after defect Liability Period	1	Job	64480.00	64480.00
b)	Second Year after defect Liability Period	1	Job	82176.00	82176.00
c)	Third Year after defect Liability Period	1	Job	89024.00	89024.00
d)	Fourth Year after defect Liability Period	1	Job	95872.00	95872.00
e)	Fifth Year after defect Liability Period	1	Job	106144.00	106144.00
TOTAL					4415536.00

Note: Rate is Comprehensive and excluding of GST.

Say Rs. 44,15,536.00 (Forty Four Lakhs Fifteen Thosand Five Hundred and Thirty Six Only)

Rijendra Kumar
05/06/24

SM (Engg-E)

AAI, B.M.Airport, Ranchi

रिजेन्द्र कुमार / Rijendra Kumar

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.- विद्युत) / Sr.Manager(Engg.- Elect.)

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण / Airports Authority of India
बिरसा मुन्डा हवाई अड्डा, राँची - 834002 / Birsa Munda Airport, Ranchi - 834002